

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

# Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

## 1959

#### СНАР. 145

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

If said mortgage, together with interest and costs, shall not have been paid within 18 months after the date of filing of said certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, the said mortgage shall be deemed to have been foreclosed and the right of redemption to have expired.

The filing of said certificate in said registry of deeds shall be sufficient notice of the existence of the mortgage herein provided for.

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the qualified voters of the Town of Berwick at the next annual town meeting or at a special town meeting, an appropriate article being inserted in the warrant for said meeting. In the event that a special town meeting is called for the purpose, it shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the board of registration shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the town clerk to post, a new list of voters; and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session on the secular day next preceding any such special meeting.

The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Create the Berwick Water and Sewerage District, passed by the 99th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; but only if the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote cast in said town for all candidates for Governor at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Berwick and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 145

#### AN ACT Relating to Powers of Board of Trustees of Maine Maritime Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1941, c. 37, § 2, amended. The first paragraph of section 2 of chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1941 is amended to read as follows:

'Said trustees shall provide and maintain a nautical school for the instruction of students in the science and practice of navigation and in practical seamanship, steam, diesel and electrical engineering, radio and radio communication, and of ship operation, ship construction and ship and boat design, provide books, stationery, apparatus and other supplies and equipment needed in work thereof. The board may appoint and remove necessary instructors and other employees, determine their compensation, fix the terms upon which students shall be received and instructed therein and discharged therefrom, and make all regulations con-

#### 878

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL**, 1959

CHAP. 146

venient or necessary for the management of said school and provide from time to time for actual sea experience for its students.

The board may borrow money, not in excess of \$1,000,000 in the aggregate, make and issue negotiable notes, bonds and other evidences of indebtedness or obligations of the school for the construction of dormitories with kitchen facilities and secure the payments of such obligations or any part thereof by pledge of any part of the revenue of the school, and do all other lawful things necessary and incidental to the foregoing powers.

Bonds, notes and other evidences of indebtedness issued under this section shall not be deemed to constitute a debt of the State of Maine, nor a pledge of the credit of the State, but shall be payable solely from funds of the school.'

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 146

#### AN ACT to Make Allocations from the General Highway Fund for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1960 and June 30, 1961.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the State Highway Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1959; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of General Highway Fund. Income to the General Highway Fund for the next 2 fiscal years—from July 1, 1959 to June 30, 1960 and from July 1, 1960 to June 30, 1961—shall be segregated, apportioned and expended as designated in the following schedules:

Department	1959-60	1960-61
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION		
Highway Administration	\$ 810,021	\$ 774,608
Radio Operation	47,5 <sup>8</sup> 7	48,595
Planning	76,812	134,238
Secretary of State-Motor Vehicle Division	579,913	952,506
Maintenance of Motor Vehicle Building	17,407	17,537